Authority: MM34.31, by Mayor John Tory, seconded by Councillor Stephen Holyday, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on June 8 and 9, 2021

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 520-2021

To appoint an Interim Ombudsman and an Ombudsman for the City of Toronto and to repeal By-law 772-2016.

Whereas section 170 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006, requires the City of Toronto to appoint an Ombudsman;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Ciaran Buggle is appointed Interim Ombudsman under section 170 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006 and City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 3, Accountability Officers, until such time as section 3 of this by-law comes into effect.
- **2.** By-law 772-2016 "To appoint Susan E. Opler as Ombudsman for the City of Toronto" is repealed.
- **3**. Kwame Addo is appointed Ombudsman under section 170 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006 and City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 3, Accountability Officers, for a seven-year non-renewable term.
- 4. (1) Sections 1 and 2 of this by-law come into effect on July 23, 2021.
 - (2) Section 3 of this by-law comes into effect on the latter of August 23, 2021 or the date on which Kwame Addo commences employment with the City by written acceptance of an employment agreement.

Enacted and passed on June 9, 2021.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)